

No. 19-50529

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SPEECH FIRST, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GREGORY L. FENVES, in his official capacity as
President of the University of Texas at Austin,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, No. 1:18-cv-1078 (Yeakel, J.)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT SPEECH FIRST, INC.

William S. Consovoy
Jeffrey M. Harris
Cameron T. Norris
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Appellant Speech First, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	x
Jurisdiction.....	1
Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. The University’s Speech Codes	5
A. The Institutional Rules’ Ban on “Verbal Harassment”.....	5
B. The Acceptable Use Policy’s Bans on “Incivility,” “Rudeness,” and “Harassment”.....	8
C. The Residence Hall Manual’s Bans on “Incivility” and “Harassment”	9
II. The University’s Policy on “Bias Incidents” and the Campus Climate Response Team.....	10
III. Proceedings Below	15
Summary of the Argument.....	19
Argument.....	22
I. Speech First is entitled to a preliminary injunction.....	22
A. Speech First likely has Article III standing.....	23
i. Speech First has standing to challenge the University’s speech codes because they arguably cover students’ protected speech.	24
ii. Speech First has standing to challenge the University’s “bias incidents” policy because the CCRT objectively chills students’ speech.....	35
B. Speech First satisfies the other preliminary-injunction factors.....	45
II. Even if Speech First were not entitled to a preliminary injunction, the district court should not have sua sponte dismissed the entire case.....	48
Conclusion.....	50
Certificate of Compliance.....	52
Certificate of Service	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	25, 30, 33, 36
<i>ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	45
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	26, 27, 45
<i>ACLU v. Fla. Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Doubs</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	36
<i>Ark. Right to Life PAC v. Butler</i> , 146 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	25
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	30, 36, 41
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	27
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (2003)	25, 32
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	36, 39, 40, 42
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	49
<i>Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017)	45
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	45

Calif. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman,
328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) 25

Carey v. Wolnitzzek,
614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010) 25

Carr v. Alta Verde Indus., Inc.,
931 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991) 29

Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minn. v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1,
690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012) 45

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker,
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) 45

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988) 31

Coates v. Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971) 46

Coll. Republicans at San Francisco State Univ. v. Reed,
523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 28, 46

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche,
449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) 26, 33

Dallas Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Dallas Cty. Hosp. Dist.,
670 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1982) 31

Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.,
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) 28

Daniels Health Scis. v. Vascular Health Scis.,
710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) 23

Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) 47

DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n,
51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995) 46

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) 47

Doe I v. Landry,
909 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2018) 26

Doe v. Stincer,
175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999) 34

Doe v. Univ. of Mich.,
 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) 31

Fairchild v. Liberty Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 597 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2010) 24

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 567 U.S. 239 (2012) 19, 29

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 49

Hill v. City of Houston,
 789 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1986) 33

Houston Chronicle Pub. Co. v. League City,
 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007) 23, 24

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 23

Iancu v. Brunetti,
 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) 46

Justice v. Hosemann,
 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) 23, 25

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
 385 U.S. 589 (1967) 2

Kramer v. Price,
 712 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 1983) 46

Leonardson v. City of E. Lansing,
 896 F.2d 190 (6th Cir. 1990) 31

Levin v. Harleston,
 770 F. Supp. 895 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 38

Levin v. Harleston,
 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992) 36, 38, 42

Majors v. Abell,
 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) 26, 27, 30

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat,
 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) 25

McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands,
 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) 46, 47

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,
 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 33, 34

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett,
 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) 25, 29

N.H. Right to Life PAC v. Gardner,
 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) 24, 25, 26

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 34

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) 25

Nat’l People’s Action v. City of Blue Island,
 594 F. Supp. 72 (1984) 28, 29

Neitzke v. Williams,
 490 U.S. 319 (1989) 50

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 34

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) 22

Okwedy v. Molinari,
 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) 37, 38, 42

Parsons v. DOJ,
 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) 43

Pendergest-Holt v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London,
 600 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2010) 22

Platt v. Bd. of Comm’rs,
 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) 27

Rangra v. Brown,
 566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009) 24, 25, 26, 29

Rattner v. Netburn,
 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991) 43

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) 46

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
 77 F. Supp. 2d 621 (M.D. Pa. 1999) 32

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 33

Seegars v. Gonzales,
396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 25

Shockley v. Jones,
823 F.2d 1068 (7th Cir. 1987) 50

Speaks v. Kruse,
445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006) 22

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 23, 24, 25, 27

Sweezy v. N.H. ex rel. Wyman,
354 U.S. 234 (1957) 43

Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n,
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) 45

United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union v. IBP, Inc.,
857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988) 30

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 19, 29

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 48

UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.,
774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991) 47

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 24

Waskul v. Washtenaw Cty. Cmty. Mental Health,
900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018) 23

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994) 46

White v. Lee,
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) 36, 37, 43

Williamson v. Tucker,
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) 50

Wollschlaeger v. Gov’r,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)..... 24, 42, 46

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1
 28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1
 28 U.S.C. §1343..... 1

Other Authorities

2012-2013 Campus Climate Trend Report,
 CCRT, bit.ly/2OJbYRk..... 12, 15
2013-2014 Campus Climate Trend Report,
 CCRT, bit.ly/2ZCIu8I..... 13, 42
2014-2015 Campus Climate Trend Report,
 CCRT, bit.ly/2YKQ0RJ 12, 13, 42
 Airaksinen, *More Than 30 UT Students Doxxed for the Crime of Being Conservative*,
 PJ Media (Jan. 13, 2019), bit.ly/2KmYruw 34
 Alexander, *An Army of Lions: The Civil Rights Struggle Before the NAACP* (2012) 18
Become a Freedom Fighter – Join the ACLU,
 Am. Civil Liberties Union, bit.ly/2OGpfdq 18
Bias Response Team Report 2017,
 FIRE, bit.ly/2P9iEaj 3, 4, 21
 Cabranes, *If Colleges Keep Killing Academic Freedom, Civilization Will Die, Too*,
 Wash. Post (Jan. 10, 2017), wapo.st/2DwYy4p viii
CCRT Homepage,
 UT-Austin, bit.ly/2KtTcIk 11, 40, 41
Donation FAQs,
 Americans United for Separation of Church & State, bit.ly/2MFv8VB..... 18
Frequently Asked Questions for Students,
 UT-Austin (Mar. 7, 2017), bit.ly/2KvYGSI 11, 14, 42, 43
 Gayo et al., *Critical Race Analysis of Student Policy on Race Relations*,
 Inst. for Urban Policy Res. & Analysis (Jan. 2016), bit.ly/31o7st1..... 11
General Information 2018-2019,
 Office of the Registrar, bit.ly/2OEJMii 6, 42, 44
General Information Catalogs,
 UT-Austin, bit.ly/2MfR8qW 5

Membership,
Speech First, bit.ly/2Kf9yFM..... 18

Policy Memo. 4.120,
UT-Austin (Mar. 15, 1999), bit.ly/2OGeGag..... 11

President Kay Norton’s State of the University Address,
UNC (Sept. 7, 2016), bit.ly/2FdMde5 4

Snyder & Khalid, *The Rise of “Bias Response Teams” on Campus,*
New Republic (Mar. 30, 2016), bit.ly/1SaAiDB..... 4

Spotlight on Speech Codes 2019,
FIRE, bit.ly/2GAyfKJ..... 3

Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* (1978) 28

University of Iowa Changing Course on Bias Response Team,
Iowa City Press-Citizen (Aug. 18, 2016), bit.ly/2Ph03Ku 4

University of Texas–Austin,
FIRE, bit.ly/2GvPP2n 5
